Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, November 19, 2019
7:00 P.M.
Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES from October 15, 2019.
3. NEW BUSINESS
A. 1224 Oak Avenue
19ZMJV-0084
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached
garage, deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and
Ridge Historic District. The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is
required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback
where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A) 3.), a 1’ south interior side
yard setback for an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required (Zoning Code
Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3. and 6-4-6-3), and building lot coverage of 51% where 45%
is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case. Continued to 12.03.2019
B. 1804 Maple Avenue
19ZMJV-0093
PharmaCann LLC, lessee, submits for a special use for a Cannabis Dispensary, to
establish sales of recreational cannabis and expand the existing medical cannabis
space in the RP Research Park District (Zoning Code Section 6-12-2-3). The
Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining
body for this case.
ZBA 19ZMJV-0094
C. 2715 Hurd St.
The Salvation Army, contract purchaser, submits for a special use for a Religious
Institution to provide Sunday and mid-week worship service, after school
programming including a music program, senior programming, a food pantry, youth
character building, a women’s ministry program, and summer day camps, in the R1
Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

Single-Family Residential District (Zoning Code Section 6-8-2-4). The Zoning Board
of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this
case. Case has been withdrawn at the request of the applicant.
D. 1012-1014 Davis Street
19ZMJV-0085
Grant Manny, broker, submits for a special use, Daycare Center-Child, for
Guidepost Montessori to provide daycare services for children 6 years and younger,
in the D2 Downtown Retail Core District (Zoning Code Section 6-11-3-4). The
Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining
body for this case.
E. 1031 Sherman Avenue
19ZMJV-0096
Katherine G. Bills, attorney, applies for major zoning relief to expand a legally nonconforming use to construct an accessory parking lot and outdoor storage area in
the MUE Transitional Manufacturing Employment District, and R3 Two-Family
Residential District where the expansion of a legally nonconforming use is not
permitted (Zoning Code Section 6-6-3-5). The applicant requests to expand the
legally non-conforming use for an office and trade contractor where said uses are
not an eligible permitted or special use in the R3 Two-Family Residential District
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4). The applicant further requests to locate open offstreet parking 166 feet from the rear yard’s east lot line where within 30’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-4-6-3 (B) Table 4-A 18.), construction of an outdoor storage
area abutting a residential use and District where abutting non-residential uses and
Districts is required, and an outdoor storage area which exceeds 25% of the total
area of the zoning lot where less than 25% is required (Zoning Code Section 6-131-8). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case. Continued
to 12.03.2019
4. OTHER BUSINESS
A. 2020 ZBA Schedule
5. DISCUSSION
A. Celebration of 10 years of service by ZBA member Scott Gingold

6. ADJOURNMENT
The next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, December 3, 2019 at
7:00pm in James C. Lytle City Council Chambers of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

DRAFT NOT APPROVED
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, October 15, 2019
7:00 PM
Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Council Chambers
Members Present: Lisa Dziekan, Myrna Arevalo, Violetta Cullen, Jill Zordan
Members Absent:

Kiril Mirintchev, Scott Gingold, Mary McAuley

Staff Present:

Melissa Klotz

Presiding Member: Violetta Cullen
_____________________________________________________________________
Declaration of Quorum
With a quorum present, Vice Chair Cullen called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.
Minutes
Ms. Arevalo motioned to approve the meeting minutes of August 27, 2019, which were
seconded by Ms. Dziekan and unanimously approved.
New Business
2503 Eastwood Ave./2510 Ashland Ave./1615 Lincoln St.
19ZMJV-0073
Saint Athanasius Parish, lessee, submits for a special use for, Education Institution –
Private, and a special use for, Religious Institution, for Saint Athanasius School and
Parish to expand off-street parking and construct a play area, in the R1 Single-Family
Residential District (Zoning Code Section 6-8-2-4). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes
a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Ms. Klotz read the case into the record, and noted an updated site plan was received by
staff on October 10, 2019, that has led staff to now recommend approval of the special
use.
The applicant explained the proposal:
 Plan will increase safety for children at the school.
 Held a neighborhood meeting and incorporated feedback and suggestions.
 Hired the Lakota Group to professionally plan the parking area.
 The south end of the north parking lot will no longer allow parking during school
hours so children can use the area for outdoor play without conflicting with
vehicles. Those vehicles will park at the new 2503 Eastwood lot.
 Will enforce a “no parking” guideline including towing in the south half of the
north lot (not previously done).
 Play areas will be improved with basketball courts, hop scotch, and four square
courts.
 Will cross hatch portions of the alley to further deter vehicles from staging in the
alley where garages are blocked. Additionally, St. A’s staff will address the issue
as many times as it takes until all vehicles comply.
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There are approximately 12 vehicles that park overnight that are likely from a
nearby condo building. Those vehicles will be towed if they park at St. A’s in the
future.

Mike Kritzmen, Lakota Group, explained further:
 Campus is surrounded by single family homes.
 The existing staff lot (south lot) has 14’ drive aisles and is not well suited in its
current form. Staff parks here largely because of the other unknown vehicles that
are in the north lot.
 The plan allows the south half of the north lot to be car free during school hours
so that it can safely function as an outdoor play area while allowing the cars
(from staff) to fit in the south parking lot.
Ms. Dziekan asked if there will be a future proposal to add play equipment in the green
area of the new south parking lot. The applicant responded it is not anticipated to return
with that request.
Chair Cullen asked if vehicles will overflow and park on the grass and the applicant
stated no, that area is intentionally landscaped and intended to remain green.
Ms. Dziekan asked if the additional parking spaces are intended to be used for stadium
events at Northwestern. The applicant stated the lot could be used by anyone else
when not during school and church hours - it could be used for a wedding, special
event, or event hosted by Northwestern. The applicant clarified the play area on the
south half of the north lot may also be used for parking during those events (just like it is
used during school drop off).
Ms. Zordan asked if the management company that oversees renting out the parking lot
also manages the parking on site, and the applicant responded yes, they manage
sanitary issues, cleanup, and safety. However, they do not oversee ingress and egress
of vehicles to the lot.
James Davies, 1627 Lincoln, stated the parking is a significant issue to the immediate
neighbors, and noted he does not rent his parking out during Northwestern events. He
stated it is difficult to believe anything St. A’s does because of past issues. There was
an instance that Mr. Davies’ wife missed a doctor’s appointment because a car was
blocking their garage and refused to move. Any time neighbors approach St. A’s they
are rudely dismissed and nothing improves.
Kelsey Davies, 1627 Lincoln, agreed with her husband’s comments, and noted the
meeting St. A’s had last week on site did not include any of the immediate neighbors
who are most impacted. Ms. Davies stated she was given a letter from St. A’s stating
they would not buy any nearby homes to expand their lot because the church does not
have any money. However, shortly after that letter, St. A’s purchased an adjacent home
and demolished it. This shows the distrust and lies that are told to the neighbors. Ms.
Davies clarified she has tried to call and email the principal when she is blocked in her
garage but has never received a response.
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Betsy Baer, 2438 Eastwood, stated not all Standards are met - specifically that there is
a significant reduction in values of adjacent properties by demolishing a house and
adding a parking lot. This is a residential neighborhood that is turning into vacant lots
and parking. The neighborhood meeting was almost a year and a half ago and was
organized by the neighborhood, not by St. A’s. The neighbors were not invited to the onsite October 7th meeting, and were not made aware of staff’s change in
recommendation. The proposal clearly impacts the neighborhood, and it does not
improve the alley issues. Last year there was a bonfire and a drunken brawl during
tailgating in the parking lot with no oversight.
Ann Wambach, 1623 Lincoln, stated she does not sell her lawn as parking on game
days, and appreciates that staff needs parking, but it is so difficult with the alley that if
she needs her car that day, she moves it out of the garage onto the street early in the
morning. The larger concern is the sale of the lot on game days because there is
significant alcohol and activities such as grilling, with no oversight.
A letter was submitted from a neighbor who could not attend the meeting. The letter was
reviewed by ZBA Members and marked as Exhibit A.
The applicant stated there are signs stating no alcohol and no grilling, and there is a
contract with Northwestern, but he is unaware of who should enforce those issues.
Today’s discussion is about 11 or 12 parking spaces, not about previous demolition.
The house that was demolished needed to be taken down and improved the safety of
the neighborhood. The alley will be wider since the parking spaces are 2’ off of the
property line.
Chair Cullen asked how often the parking is rented out, and the applicant responded it
is rented out for all NU home games so 6-7 times a year. There are also 2-3 St. A’s
events throughout the year (but those are not the same type of events).
Ms. Klotz clarified the alley is not increasing in size but the applicant is proposing a
required 2’ parking setback so there will be 2’ additional of pavement that vehicles can
use to maneuver through the alley.
Deliberation:
Ms. Klotz clarified the October 7th meeting with staff and the applicant was intended to
discuss possible modifications to the proposal that would improve alley circulation.
Neighbors were not a part of that meeting.
Ms. Dziekan stated she is uncomfortable that neighbors were not included in the latest
proposal or changes, there is no management oversight of tailgating on NU game days,
and that there seems to be a lack of communication between the church and immediate
neighbors. Chair Cullen agreed and notified the largest issue is due to renting out
parking on NU game days.
Ms. Zordan noted a DAPR comment that suggested the entire St. A’s campus undergo
a planning study to incorporate all future plans and address issues.
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With the record reopened, the applicant responded there is not a larger campus plan at
this time because the issue at hand is the expansion of the south parking lot. The record
was then closed.
Ms. Zordan stated piece-mealing a campus together is not a good approach. She also
noted it is not acceptable to rent out the parking lot for NU game days and that oversight
of safety, etc. is not their problem.
Ms. Arevalo stated it is understandable to increase parking for the school. The south
parking lot should be prohibited from being rented out on NU game days, but the north
lot should still be allowed because nothing is changing there.
Standards:
1. Yes
2. Yes; No – Ms. Arevalo, Chair Cullen
3. No
4. No – Chair Cullen, Ms. Arevalo, Ms. Zordan
5. Yes
6. Yes (if managed properly); No – Ms. Arevalo
7. NA
8. NA
9. Yes
Ms. Dziekan motioned to recommend denial of the proposal, which was seconded by
Ms. Arevalo and unanimously recommended for denial, and noted that if City Council
chooses to grant the proposal, the following conditions should be included:
1. The south parking lot shall not be rented out for non-St. A’s events such as NU
games.
2. A traffic study shall be conducted that addresses concerns raised by neighbors
by means of signage, one-way traffic, no waiting, etc.
3. The applicant shall work with the Alderman and neighbors to have a productive
conversation that addresses the problems.
4. The north parking lot can be rented out but a management plan for tailgating
issues shall be enacted.
1570 Oak Ave./1555 Ridge Ave.
19ZMJV-0081
Oak Ridge Property Evanston LLC, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to
lease 57 required off-street parking spaces in a lot more than 1,000 feet from the
subject property, in the R6 General Residential District (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2-1.
B.2). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
Ms. Klotz read the case into the record.
Al Belmonte, applicant, explained the proposal:
 Parking lot was sold along with 1557 Ridge building from NU decades ago and
has been held in common ownership ever since.
 57 parking spaces will be leased in the Maple Ave. parking garage instead.
 32 residents of 1570 Oak use the parking spaces and pay $25-40 per month.
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34 spaces are used by others in the neighborhood such as Margarita Inn, postal
service, etc. but is not required parking for those users.
The parking leases barely pay the taxes on the property.
The applicant was approached by a developer, unsolicited, to purchase the
property.

Chair Cullen noted a letter submitted from a resident of 1570 Oak states she is mobility
impaired and the Maple parking garage is too far away and too costly compared to the
parking at 1555 Ridge. The applicant stated he has not been approached by any
tenants so he is unaware of that, but that if the variation is not granted, the cost of
parking on the lot will significantly increase. For current residents that pay the $25-40 for
their parking space, that price will be honored by the property owner when parking shifts
into the Maple garage. Parking leases are month to month because many choose to
rent parking only during winter months.
Ms. Klotz noted a proposal for a new building at 1555 Ridge has been submitted to City
staff that includes preliminary plans for a multifamily residential building with a zoning
analysis review, but nothing further has been submitted.
ZBA Members stated their support of the proposal. Chair Cullen noted the makeup of
tenants at 1570 Oak may change once parking is not available next door, and is unsure
of how to address mobility impaired tenants.
Standards:
1. Yes
2. Yes
3. Yes
4. Yes
5. Yes
6. Yes
7. Yes
Ms. Dziekan motioned to recommend approval of the proposal, seconded by Ms,
Arevalo, and unanimously approved.
1224 Oak Avenue
19ZMJV-0084
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached
garage, deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and Ridge
Historic District. The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback where 5’ is
required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A) 3.), a 1’ south interior side yard setback for
an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3.
and 6-4-6-3), and building lot coverage of 51% where 45% is required (Zoning Code
Section 6-8-4-6). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
Ms. Klotz stated the case has not yet received a Certificate of Appropriateness from the
Preservation Commission or a DAPR recommendation, so the case should be
continued.
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Ms. Dziekan motioned to continue the case to the November 19, 2019 ZBA hearing,
which was seconded by Ms. Zordan and unanimously continued.
Discussion
Ms. Klotz noted quorum is confirmed for an additional ZBA meeting on December 3,
2019, due to an influx of cases.
Adjourned 8:45pm
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1012-1014 Davis Street
19ZMJV-0085
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Community Development Director
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1012-1014 Davis Street
ZBA 19ZMJV-0085
ZBA Recommending Body, City Council Determining Body

Date:

November 11, 2019

Notice – Published in the October 24, 2019 Evanston Review:
Grant Manny, broker, submits for a special use, Daycare Center-Child, for Guidepost
Montessori to provide daycare services for children 6 years and younger, in the D2
Downtown Retail Core District (Zoning Code Section 6-11-3-4). The Zoning Board of
Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City Staff recommends approval, with conditions, for a special use permit for a Daycare
Center-Child, Guidepost Montessori, in the D2 Downtown Retail Core. The applicant
has complied with all zoning requirements, and meets all of the standards of a special
use for this district.
Conditions include:
1. Applicant shall enter into a long-term lease agreement with the City for no less
than ten parking spaces in the Maple Avenue Garage.
2. Applicant shall provide an alternate layout for the rear-parking area as a
dedicated pick-up and drop-off “lane” adjacent to the alley.
3. Applicant shall repave, in concrete, the alley apron on Maple Avenue, patch
portions of the alley as required, and provide supplemental signage and lighting
as deemed necessary by the Public Works Agency in order to sufficiently utilize
the alley for pick-up and drop-off.
Site Background
1012 and 1014 Davis Street, two internally connected two-part commercial buildings,
are located mid-block on the south side of Davis Street between Maple Avenue to the
east and Oak Avenue to the west, in the D2 Downtown Retail Core District. Both 1012
and 1014 Davis retain good architectural integrity, despite significant store-front
alterations and upper-story window replacements. 1014 Davis has noteworthy terracotta
detailing on the cornice, decorative string course, and upper-story sills – although these

details are easily overlooked due to the white painted brick. Both buildings are in good
condition and are representative of the pedestrian scaled, traditional business district
extant between Oak and Maple Avenue. 1012 and 1014 Davis Street are immediately
surrounded by the following zoning districts:
North:
South:
East:
West:

D2
R6/D4
D2
D2

Downtown Retail Core District
General Residential District/Downtown Transition District
Downtown Retail Core District
Downtown Retail Core District

Proposal
The applicant proposes to operate Guidepost Montessori School, a Daycare Center Child, at 1012-1014 Davis Street. The Zoning Ordinance defines a Daycare Center –
Child as:
Any place other than a family home in which children nine (9) years of age
and under receive child daycare services during any part of a day not
exceeding twelve (12) hours in a twenty-four (24) hour period licensed
pursuant to this Code.
The applicant proposes redeveloping the extant building(s) with the daycare as the
single tenant occupying the entire building and property, with a 5,000 square foot
exterior playground and 7 space signed pick-up/drop-off area at the rear of the building.
The estimated capacity of the day care will be 122 children from the age of 6 weeks to 6
years, and a total staff of 22.
Students will generally arrive between 7am and 8:30am and leave between 3pm and
6pm, with a smaller portion of the students departing at half-day between noon and
1:30pm. Arrivals and departures are inherently varied, minimizing traffic congestion. To
further limit congestion, the applicant estimates based on similar locations, that 15-20%
of drop-offs will utilize public transportation and that an additional 30% will carpool. The
average drop-off and pick-up time per car is estimated to be 7-10 minutes during peak
periods. Employees will use public transit options available near the site as well as
nearby parking garages.
Staff and children will securely and directly access the playground from the rear of the
first floor. The playground will be secured with a fence around its entirety. Interior
renovation of the building will include installation of an elevator and full fire suppression
system. Additional exterior work is proposed to repair and replace the roofing and
mechanical systems, repair masonry, and replace glass-block with new storefront
windows showcasing the school’s first-floor classroom spaces. A full operations
summary, site plans, floor plans, and elevations have been provided by the applicant
(attached).
City Staff has not received correspondence from neighboring property owners.

Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-11-3-4. - Special Uses: The following uses may be allowed in the D2 district, subject
to the provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section 64-2 of this Title).
Comprehensive Plan:
The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan encourages a diverse mix of
complementary uses in the downtown. Additionally, the Comprehensive General Plan
encourages utilization of vacant storefronts along existing commercial corridors that can
add sales tax revenue and encourage economic vitality. The Comprehensive Plan
specifically includes:
Objective:
Policy:

Encourage a compatible mix of land uses in the downtown.
Support adaptive use ideas that bring new life to existing
buildings and which work to preserve the balance of uses in
Downtown Evanston.

Objective:

Promote the growth and redevelopment of business,
commercial, and industrial areas.

Objective:

Retain and attract businesses in order to strengthen
Evanston’s economic base.

Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
On October 30, 2019 the Design and Project Review Committee voted unanimously to
recommend approval to the Zoning Board of Appeals with the following conditions:
1. Applicant shall enter into a long-term lease agreement with the City for no less
than ten parking spaces in the Maple Avenue Garage.
2. Applicant shall provide an alternate layout for the rear-parking area as a
dedicated pick-up and drop-off “lane” adjacent to the alley.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the
property lies: Standard met: Daycare Center—Child is allowed under the
special use section for the D2 Downtown Retail Core District.
b) Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive
General Plan and the Zoning ordinance: Standard met: The use is
compliant with the Zoning Ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan.

The proposed use promotes growth and redevelopment of business and
commercial areas as well as strengthen Evanston’s economic base by adding
a compatible use in the downtown which directly supports and makes existing
and future office and business uses more attractive to tenants and
employees.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with
existing special uses or as a category of land use: Standard met: Staff
has not received any comments opposing the proposal. The proposed use is
complimentary to, and supportive of, proximate business and office uses.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
neighborhood:
Standard met: The proposed use would occupy a currently vacant space,
which would add to the value of the property while drawing additional foot
traffic to neighboring businesses along Davis Street.

e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services: Standard met: The
building is served by adequate sidewalks, streets, and close proximity to
parking garages as well as both CTA and Metra stations.
f) Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Standard met: The building is
served by adequate sidewalks, streets, adjacent alley, and close proximity to
parking garages and public transportation. The alley adjacent pick-up/drop-off
area is adequate and the applicant’s willingness to provide employee parking
in the Maple Garage will improve circulation and reduce congestion during
peak
periods.
g) Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: Standard
met: The applicant has demonstrated a willingness to maintain and preserve
significant terracotta detailing as well as reverse prior detrimental store-front
level alterations, particularly related to inappropriate bulk-heads and
storefront
windows.
h) Preserves

significant natural

and environmental

resources:

N/A

i) Complies with all other applicable regulations: Standard met: The project
complies with all other applicable regulations to move forward with the special
use process.
Attachments
Special Use Application
Operations Summary
Plat of Survey
Site Plans and Renderings

Alternate Site-Plan
Floor Plan
Signage Specifications
Playground Details
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – October 30

November 12, 2019

Cade W. Sterling
Planner
Community Development Department
Planning & Zoning
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center
City of Evanston
2100 Ridge Ave
Evanston, IL 60201
RE: 1012-1014 Davis Street – Guidepost Montessori School
Dear Mr. Sterling:
We appreciate your guidance and time assisting our team through the zoning process. On behalf of
Guidepost Montessori and LFI, we are excited to propose the redevelopment of the Audio Consultants
building and offer the community’s children a world class Montessori experience.
Enclosed please find the following items in connection with our Special Use application for a day care
facility at the property located at 1012-1014 Davis Street located in a D2 – Downtown Retail Core zoning
district:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Guidepost Montessori Overview
ALTA Survey
Playground Sample Specifications
Signage Specifications
Site Plan, Draft Floor Plan and Elevations
Alternative Site Plan

The property and existing building will be redeveloped with the day care as a single tenant occupying the
entire building and property, with an exterior playground at the rear of the building. Guidepost estimates
the total capacity of the day care to be 122 children from the age of 6 weeks to 6 years, with an approximate
full-time staff of 22. Based on Guidepost’s experience at other schools, approximately 30% of students are
siblings, and consequently, travel to and from school in a single vehicle rather than each child in a separate
car.
Guidepost does not have set start or dismissal times. School hours are from 7AM to 6PM, Monday through
Friday. Students generally arrive between 7:00 AM – 8:30 AM and leave approximately 3:00 PM – 6:00
PM. However, a portion of the students depart at the half day between noon and 1:30 PM. Arrivals and
departures vary based on parent and other schedules. The varied arrival and departure times minimize
traffic congestion during high activity periods. On average a parent is at the property for a duration of
approximately five minutes during pick up and drop off periods.

The parking at the rear of the building will be used exclusively by Parents to park their vehicles and walk
their children through a secured door at the rear of the building. The spaces at the rear of the building will
be clearly marked as exclusively dedicated to pick up and drop off. Alternatively, parents will utilize the
paid parking at the front of the building or in the paid parking lots nearby and walk their children through
the secured front door. Michael Rivera, the Parking Division Manager for the City of Evanston, proposed
that 10 of the paid parking spaces along Davis Street be converted to twenty-minute standing zones. The
twenty-minute standing zone would be to the benefit of all of the business along this block of Davis Street.
Additionally, the property is in very close proximity to significant public transportation and we estimate
that approximately 15-20% of the parents dropping off children will be utilizing the nearby public
transportation reducing the need for onsite parking. It is less than 500 ft from the front door of the building
to the entrance of the Davis Street Metra Station and less than 800 ft from the front door of the building to
the entrance of the Davis Street Purple Line L Station. With the proximity to downtown Evanston we
estimate there will also be parents walking to work from nearby neighborhoods who will drop their children
off prior to walking to work.
Based on the close proximity to downtown Evanston and public transportation we estimate that
approximately half of the staff members will be utilizing public transportation to arrive at the site. We
estimate that 1-3 staff members will either walk or ride their bikes to the site. Staff members driving to the
site can utilize paid parking lots nearby. In order to provide sufficient parking for the staff we propose to
obtain a long-term lease for 10 parking spaces from the City of Evanston parking garage located at 1800
Maple Avenue.
We plan to develop an approximately 5,000 SF playground at the rear of the property. Staff and Children
will be able to securely and directly access the playground from the rear of the 1st floor. The playground
will be secured via a fence around the entirety of the playground.
We will undertake extensive interior maintenance and remodeling similar to the sample classroom photos
on the Guidepost Montessori Overview to create a dynamic learning environment. The renovation will
include installation of an elevator in order to utilize the second-floor space.
Our proposed development will include minor exterior work to shore up the masonry, repair and replace
the roofing and mechanicals, and create a seamless look of the two buildings on the frontage without
substantially altering any of the physical characteristics of the building.
We look forward to working with you and the staff at the City of Evanston on this project.

Sincerely,

Grant Manny
Enclosures

Who we are

Higher Ground Education – Expanding the network of Montessori
education worldwide.
Ourplatform
Guidepost is an international network of Montessori schools
where joyful learning leads to children that love to learn.

guidepostmontessori.com
tohigherground.com

What is Guidepost Montessori?
Guidepost Montessori is a private preschool and elementary
school serving children from toddler through elementary. We are
currently the largest provider of private Montessori education in
the country.

What we’ve done is really quite interesting!
We’ve taken a 100-year-old, proven educational approach
founded by Dr. Maria Montessori, and we’ve modernized it and
made it much more relatable and accessible to communities like
yours. We focus on the whole child….conceptualize it we are like
the “Whole Foods” of preschools.

What you’ll notice that is different about our schools


We invest in high-quality furniture and
materials for your children – you won’t see a
lot of plastic – we use natural materials that
are natural to the environment so that
children can learn to enjoy and respect the
natural elements early on.



We have some of the most beautiful
classrooms you’ll ever see.



Big windows, lots of natural light, plants and
fresh flowers.



Our classrooms are often twice as big as
traditional rooms – lots of room for your child
to explore.



We blend the best of an academic preschool
but with the convenience that you’d find at
the best day cares – we offer extended day
care at no additional charge. It’s part of your
tuition.



Materials are set so they go from easy to
difficult and helps your child stay challenged –
materials are actually fun (but they are
learning).



We hire the best talent we can find, and we
train them to ensure they are carrying forward
the high standards – we want caring
individuals with your children.



We have a network of 41 locations and on
target to be at around 70 by next year – we
are opening in thriving communities in the US
Vienna and China – this means that we now
have the best of teachers, vendors,
communities, and partners eager to work with
us and in turn allows us to do more for our
teachers, schools and your children.

Guidepost Montessori at Evanston
(1012-14 Davis St, Evanston, IL)
 Total Students: 122 students max capacity
Estimated stabilized capacity is 117 students

 Total Staff:

22 staff members (incl. part time admin)

 Student drop off – 7-8:30AM

 Full Time Student pick up – 3-6PM / Part Time Student pick up – 12-1:30PM
 Parking at the rear of property will be solely dedicated to pick up and drop off. Staff
will be require to park off site or use public transportation.

What a beautiful school it’s going to be!

A sampling of Guidepost classrooms
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DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
October 30, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Leonard,
S. Mangum, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:32 p.m.

New Business
5.
1012-1014 Davis St.
Recommendation to ZBA
Grant Manny, broker, submits for a special use, Daycare Center-Child, for Guidepost
Montessori to provide daycare services for children 6 years and younger, in the D2 Downtown
Retail Core District (Zoning Code Section 6-11-3-4).
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Grant Manny, applicant

DISCUSSION:
● Applicant provided a brief introduction of the proposal, including similar locations in
Chicago.
● Applicant stated that the interior of the building will be substantially renovated, but
exterior alterations will be signage and paint only, intended to make the extant twobuildings look more similar.
● L. Biggs asked how pick-up and drop-off would be managed for roughly the 85 kids who
don’t use public transportation.
● Applicant stated that they have experience in similar locations and can adjust their
methods to work with aprents and employees to maximize efficiency. This can be done
through curb-side pick-up and drop-off such as at their Wicker Park Location. However,
the current proposal is to use all seven parking spaces off the alley for pick-up and dropoff as well as potentially use some of the front parking spaces off Davis for short term
parking.
● Applicant stated that they would work with parking Services to determine the feasibility of
that.
● Applicant stated that they have no employee parking and they are willing to lease
spaces from a City garage, although they would like more flexibility through a shorter
term lease.
● S. Mangum inquired about accessible access to the site.
● Applicant stated that the accessible entry is at the rear of the building.
● S. Mangum asked if classrooms are located in the front and if the glass would be
covered in any way.
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Applicant stated that they would have classrooms on the primary street frontage and that
the glass would not be obstructed as the interaction between pedestrians and the
children is positive.
L. Biggs asked if anyone would potentially park on-site
Applicant stated that no employees would but in certain circumstances and emergencies
a parent may.
J. Leonard asked that signage be included to show that parking in the rear of the
building is not allowed and is for pick-up and drop-off only.
Applicant agreed.
M. Rivera stated that parking services would be willing to lease 10-15 spaces at the
employee rate in the Maple Garage and would entertain a conversation about the
spaces on Davis so long as they benefited all businesses and weren’t specifically for this
use.
C. Sterling reminded the applicant that today’s discussion is not an endorsement of the
proposed exterior alterations to the building and that the proposal would need to come
back to DAPR once it was submitted for permit.
Applicant agreed.
C. Sterling noted that painting the existing brick building at 1012 Davis was not ideal and
noted the excellent architectural integrity of that building. It was suggested that the
building at 1014 Davis have the paint removed from the masonry via a chemical
treatment.
Applicant said they would look into that and test a section of the masonry to see if it was
in good condition under the paint.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve the proposal on the condition of leasing 10 spaces
from the Maple Garage for employee parking as well as providing an alternate layout for
the rear-parking as a drop-off area, seconded by J. Leonard.
The Committee voted, 8-0, to approve the proposal with the above conditions met.
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1804 Maple Avenue
19ZMJV-0093
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Community Development Director
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1804 Maple Avenue
ZBA 19ZMJV-0093
ZBA Recommending Body, City Council Determining Body

Date:

November 12, 2019

Notice – Published in the October 24, 2019 Evanston Review:
PharmaCann LLC, lessee, submits for a special use for a Cannabis Dispensary, to
establish sales of recreational cannabis and expand the existing medical cannabis
space in the RP Research Park District (Zoning Code Section 6-12-2-3). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for
this case.
Recommendation
City Staff and DAPR recommend approval, with conditions, for a special use permit for
a Cannabis Dispensary, MedMen, in the RP Research Park District. The applicant has
complied with all zoning requirements, and meets all of the standards of a special use
for this district.
Conditions include:
1. Applicant shall alter the proposed hours of operation to be consistent with Zoning
Code Section 6-4-11-3 (D). Cannabis Dispensaries shall only be permitted to
operate between the hours of 10am and 8pm, seven days out of the week.
Relationship between PharmaCann LLC and MedMen Enterprises
MedMen is a California based cannabis company with operations in Arizona, Illinois,
California, Nevada, New York, and Florida. In 2018 MedMen acquired PharmaCann
LLC during a record setting buyout which expanded the number of retail licenses and
cultivation or production facilities owned by MedMen.
Site Background
1804 Maple is located mid-block on the west side of Maple Avenue between University
Place to the north and Church Street to the south. The subject property is the location of
the Maple Avenue Public Parking Garage, a six level deck with minimal commercial
frontage along Maple Avenue currently occupied by a medical marijuana dispensary, at

1804 Maple Avenue and Enterprise Rent-A-Car at 1810 Maple Avenue. The subject
property is the current location of Evanston’s only Cannabis Dispensary, PharmaCann,
and is therefore not within 1,500 feet of another. Additionally, the subject property is not
within 750 feet of a pre-existing public or private educational institution that is an
elementary, middle, or high-school, measured between closest lot lines. 1804 Maple
Avenue is immediately surrounded by the following zoning districts:
North:
South:
East:
West:

RP
RP
RP
D3/C2

Research Park District
Research Park District
Research Park District
Downtown Core Development District/Commercial District

Proposal
The applicant proposes to co-locate a recreational Cannabis Dispensary at its current
location in accordance with the first wave of dispensaries allowed under the Illinois
Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act, which becomes effective on January 1, 2020.
Pursuant to Ordinance 126-O-19, the Zoning Ordinance defines a Cannabis Dispensary
as:
A facility operated by an organization or business that is registered by the
Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation to acquire
cannabis from a registered cultivation center for the purpose of dispensing
cannabis, cannabis infused products, paraphernalia, or related supplies
and educational materials to purchasers or registered qualifying patients
as defined in the Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Program and
the Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act, as it may be amended from time-totime, and regulations promulgated thereunder.
The applicant proposes to operate a recreational marijuana dispensary in addition to the
existing medical marijuana dispensary operations. The current footprint of the operation
would expand to include the existing Enterprise Car Rental facility which plans to
relocate elsewhere within the structure. Types of items sold will be limited to Cannabis
flower, tinctures, topicals, edibles, vape pens, devices, and apparel. All deliveries to the
site will be conducted outside of hours of operation to not disrupt customer, pedestrian,
or vehicular traffic.
Safe dispensing will operate pursuant to 68 IAC 1290.425(c) (4) and HB1438 15-65.
Inventory will be stored by type and batch and distributed in a first-in, first-out basis. The
applicant will follow inventory control procedures including tracking purchases and
denials of sale, disposal of unusable or damaged cannabis, and providing purchaser
education and support. Any voluntary or mandatory recalls will occur in accordance to
state law. In addition, the applicant has a robust corporate crisis management plan
including policies and procedures for the management of incidents including criminal
activity and natural disasters.
Security Measures

The dispensary will use an approved private security contractor, GSG Protective
Services, in order for the dispensary to have adequate security. Other security
measures will include an electronic monitoring video surveillance system with
unobstructed interior and exterior monitoring, including the common interior corridor
where purchasers will come from to enter the dispensary as well as one camera on the
exterior of the building where delivery agents will enter the building from off-site
cultivation facilities. The cameras shall be directed so all areas are captured, including,
but not limited to, safes, vaults, sales areas, and areas where cannabis is stored,
handled, dispensed, or destroyed. Day and night cameras will be utilized if needed and
operation will be ensured in all conditions during the hours of operation and nonoperation.
A locked door barrier between the facility’s entrance and the limited access area will be
established. Upon arrival, all persons seeking access to the dispensary will enter into a
public waiting room. The room will be monitored by a security agent, who will check
identification of all persons entering. Authorized visitors and vendors, including service
personnel and delivery agents, must present proper identification and be listed on the
dispensary visitor list. Purchasers must present a state or federally issued photo
identification card for verification. Authorized visitors and vendors will receive a visitor ID
badge and be escorted by an agent at all times as well as check in and out in a written
log to remain on-site for 5 years.
The dispensary will have a closed-circuit alarm system monitoring at a minimum, all
access points, delivery areas, restricted access areas, and storage rooms containing
safes or vaults. Additionally, a perimeter alarm will contain glass break protection on all
perimeter windows and shatterproof film on the exterior windows and doors. Stand-by
batteries will operate electrically controlled doors, alarm systems, and video surveillance
equipment during power failures. When closed for operation, all cannabis and currency
will be stored in a safe that is secured to the wall or floor and locked in the vault room.
Cannabis will not be stored on-site in excess of the quantity needed to meet the
demands of operations.
Crowd Mitigation
The applicant has dealt with and addressed large crowds for stores across the United
States, including locations in more densely populated locations. The operator will utilize
crowd control by both trained employees and uniformed contract security officers to
monitor and patrol the interior and exterior of the building. Pedestrian controls will use
stanchions or similar crowd control equipment allowing the creation of controlled lines
while ensuring continued use of the sidewalk for pedestrian traffic. The average
transaction time takes five minutes once the consumer has identified what they want.
The operator anticipates having 10-15 registers within this store, creating a consistent
flow of customers exiting and entering the store. Measures of foot traffic within the store
including waiting times, and number of pedestrian conflicts will be inventoried and
analyzed to refine crowd control methods as required. The operator is open to the
possibility of off-site parking and utilization of a shuttle bus, if needs necessitate.

A full operations summary, security summary, site plans, floor plans, and elevations
have been provided by the applicant (attached).
City Staff has not received correspondence from neighboring property owners.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-12-2-3. - Special Uses: The following uses may be allowed in the RP district, subject
to the provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section 6-411 of this Title).
Comprehensive Plan:
The Comprehensive General Plan encourages retention and enhancement of
businesses to enable Evanston’s business, commercial, and industrial areas as
desirable locations of economic activity.
Objective:

Retain and attract businesses in order to strengthen
Evanston’s economic base.

Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
On October 30, 2019 the Design and Project Review Committee voted unanimously to
recommend approval to the Zoning Board of Appeals with the following conditions:
1. Applicant shall alter the proposed hours of operation to be consistent with Zoning
Code Section 6-4-11-3 (D). Cannabis Dispensaries shall only be permitted to
operate between the hours of 10am and 8pm, seven days out of the week.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the
property lies: Standard met: Pursuant to Ordinance 126-O-19, Cannabis
Dispensary is allowed under the special use section for the RP Research
Park District.
b) Complies with the purposes and policies of the Comprehensive General
Plan and the Zoning ordinance: Standard met: The use is compliant with
the Zoning Ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan. The proposal
promotes the growth of an existing Evanston business, supports proximate
business and commercial land-uses, and strengthens Evanston’s economic
base.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with
existing special uses or as a category of land use: Standard met: Staff

has not received any comments opposing the proposal. The proposed use is
complimentary to the surrounding downtown district and increased pedestrian
activity will likely benefit proximate businesses. Staff is not aware of any
negative impacts of the existing operation, which opened in 2015 as part of a
lease agreement with the City.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
neighborhood: Standard met: The proposed use is located in the storefront
level of a City owned parking garage with no proximate incompatible landuses.
e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services: Standard met: The
building is served by adequate sidewalks, streets, both CTA and Metra
stations, and is located beneath a public parking garage.
f) Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Standard met: The building is
served by adequate sidewalks, streets, public transportation, and is below a
public parking garage. The applicant has outlined a crowd management plan
and has demonstrated a willingness to monitor impacts on pedestrian and
vehicular circulation and make appropriate changes if necessary.
g) Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: N/A
h) Preserves significant natural and environmental resources: N/A
i) Complies with all other applicable regulations: Standard met: The project
complies with all other applicable regulations to move forward with the special
use process.
Attachments
Special Use Application
Operations Summary
Security Summary
Plat of Survey
Plans and Elevations
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
Ordinance 126-O-19 and Cannabis Dispensary Eligible Location Map
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – October 30
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Street View – Maple Avenue Garage

APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
October 30, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Leonard,
S. Mangum, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:32 p.m.

New Business
1.
1804 Maple Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
PharmaCann LLC, lessee, submits for a special use for a Cannabis Dispensary, to establish
sales of recreational cannabis and expand the existing medical cannabis space in the RP
Research Park District (Zoning Code Section 6-12-2-3).
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Katriina S. McGuire, attorney

DISCUSSION:
● Applicant provided a brief introduction on the relationship between PharmaCann, the
applicant, and MedMen, who will be operating the dispensary.
● J. Leonard explained the recent ordinance which creates cannabis dispensaries as a
special use in the RP Research Park District, and others.
● J. Leonard asked the applicant to explain how they would manage crowds at the City
owned location
● Omar Delgado, representative, explained that they use security personnel to ensure
normal operation of proximate businesses and ensure lines don’t impact pedestrian or
vehicular circulation. ID’s are scanned on-site prior to admittance. This is done to check
that the individuals are 21 years of age and a resident of Illinois.
● J. Leonard asked if parking elsewhere and using a bus service has been considered?
● Omar Delgado stated that if the demand necessitates this, they are able to provide this
service. They have experience with similar operations at other locations, but don’t
anticipate the need here due to proximate public transit.
● S. Mangum noted that the proposed hours of operation in the Special Use application
need to be altered to reflect the Council amendment.
● Applicant agreed and will do so prior to the Zoning Board.
L. Biggs made a motion to approve the project with amended hours, seconded by S.
Mangum
The Committee voted, 8-0, to approve the project with amended hours of operation.
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10/2/2019
126-O-19
AN ORDINANCE
Allowing Cannabis Dispensaries in Certain Zoning Districts
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:
SECTION 1: City Code, Title 6 “Zoning”, Subsection 6-18-3, “Definitions”,
of the Evanston City Code of 2012, as amended (“City Code”), is hereby further
amended to read as follows:

CANNABIS DISPENSARY

A facility operated by an organization or business that
is registered by the Illinois Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation to acquire cannabis from a
registered cultivation center for the purpose of
dispensing cannabis, cannabis infused products,
paraphernalia, or related supplies and educational
materials to purchasers or registered qualifying patients
as defined in the Compassionate Use of Medical
Cannabis Program and the Cannabis Regulation and
Tax Act as it may be amended from time-to-time, and
regulations promulgated thereunder.

SECTION 2: City Code Title 6, Chapter 4, “General Provisions”, of the
City Code is hereby further amended to add the following subsection:
6-4-11. – SPECIAL REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO CANNABIS RELATED USES.
6-4-11-1. Purpose and Applicability: The purpose of this Section 6-4-11 is to ensure
new cannabis related uses are integrated with surrounding uses and are compatible in
character with the surrounding neighborhood or area of the zoning district in which
they are located.
6-4-11-2. Certificate of Zoning Compliance: A certificate of zoning compliance is
required prior to any cannabis related use being established.
6-4-11-3. Cannabis Dispensaries
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(A) Special Uses: The approval for cannabis dispensary businesses shall only
be allowed as a Special Use in RP, D1, D2, D3, D4, C1a, C1, C2, B1, B1a,
B2, B3, and O1 Zoning Districts as well as the oDM, oCSC, and oH Zoning
Overlay Districts. Cannabis dispensaries shall be prohibited in all R, M, T,
U, I, WE1, and OS zoning districts as well as within any dwelling unit or
rooming unit.
(B) Distance Requirement: Any cannabis dispensary shall not be located within
one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of another cannabis dispensary or
within seven hundred fifty (750) feet of a pre-existing public or private
educational institution that is an elementary, middle, or high school, as
measured from lot line to lot line.
(C) Distance Requirement Measurement: The distance requirement shall be
measured from the nearest property line of each property the cannabis
dispensary or educational institution is located on.
(D) Hours of Operation: Cannabis Dispensaries shall only be permitted to
operate between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. seven days out of
the week.
SECTION 3: Subsection 6-12-2-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-12-2-3. – SPECIAL USES.
The following special uses may be permitted in the RP district, subject to the
provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Banquet hall.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Craft alcohol production facility.
Open sales lot.
Outdoor storage.
Performance entertainment venue.
Planned developments (subject to the requirements of Section 6-3-6 of
this Title and Section 6-12-1-7 of this Chapter).
Resale establishment.
Restaurants—Type 2.
~2~
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Urban farm, rooftop
SECTION 4: Subsection 6-11-2-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-11-2-3. – SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the D1 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Assisted living facility.
Banquet hall.
Boarding house.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Educational institution—Private.
Educational institution—Public.
Funeral services excluding on site cremation.
Independent living facility.
Long term care facility.
Neighborhood garden.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-11-110 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Resale establishment.
~3~
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Retirement home.
Retirement hotel.
Sheltered care home.
Transitional shelter (subject to the special requirements of Section 6-35-11 of this Title).
Urban farm, rooftop.
Wholesale goods establishment.
SECTION 5: Subsection 6-11-3-4, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-11-3-4. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the D2 district, subject to the provisions set
forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Assisted living facility (when located above the ground floor).
Banquet hall.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial indoor recreation (at the ground level).
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Educational institution—Private.
Educational institution—Public.
Independent living facility (when located above the ground floor).
Neighborhood garden.
Open sales lot.
Performance entertainment venue.
~4~
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Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-11-110 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Religious institution.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II (when located above the ground
floor and subject to the general requirements of Section 6-4-4 of this
Title).
Restaurant—Type 2 (excluding drive-through facilities).
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 6: Subsection 6-11-4-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-11-4-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the D3 district, subject to the provisions set
forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Apartment hotel.
Assisted living facility (when located above the ground floor).
Banquet hall.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Educational institution—Private.
Educational institution—Public.
Independent living facility (when located above the ground floor).
~5~
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Neighborhood garden.
Open sales lot.
Performance entertainment venue.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-11-110 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Religious institution.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II (when located above the ground
floor and subject to the general requirements of Section 6-4-4 of this
Title).
Restaurant—Type 2.
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 7: Subsection 6-11-5-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-11-5-3. – SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the D4 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Assisted living facility (when located above the ground floor).
Banquet hall.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial parking garage.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
~6~
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Educational institution—Private.
Educational institution—Public.
Funeral services excluding on site cremation.
Independent living facility (when located above the ground floor).
Neighborhood garden.
Open sales lot.
Performance entertainment venue.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-11-110 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Religious institution.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II (when located above the ground
floor and subject to the general requirements of Section 6-4-4 of this
Title).
Restaurant—Type 2.
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 8: Subsection 6-10-3-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-10-3-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the C1a district, subject to the provisions set
forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Assisted living facility.
Banquet hall.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial outdoor recreation.
Convenience store.
~7~
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Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Drive-through facility (accessory only).
Dwelling—Multiple-family.
Food store establishment.
Funeral services excluding on-site cremation.
Independent living facility.
Long-term care facility.
Media broadcasting station.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-10-19 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Recording studio.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category I (when located above the ground
floor and subject to the general requirements of Section 6-4-4 of this
Title).
Residential care home—Category II (subject to the general
requirements of Section 6-4-4of this Title).
Restaurant—Type 2.
Retirement hotel.
Sheltered care home.
Transitional shelter (subject to the requirements of Section 6-3-5-11 of
this Title).
Urban farm, rooftop.

~8~
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Wholesale goods establishment.
SECTION 9: Subsection 6-10-4-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-10-4-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the C2 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Automobile body repair establishment.
Banquet hall.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Car wash.
Commercial parking garage.
Commercial parking lot.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Hotel.
Kennel.
Media broadcasting station.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
~9~
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Payday loan or consumer loan establishment (subject to the distance
and general requirements set forth in Section 6-18-3, "Definitions," of
this Title under "Payday Loan or Consumer Loan Establishment").
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-10-1-9,
"Planned Developments," of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6, "Planned
Developments," of this Title).
Resale establishment.
Restaurant—Type 2.
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 10: Subsection 6-10-2-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-10-2-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the C1 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Automobile repair service establishment.
Automobile service station.
Banquet hall.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Car wash.
Commercial outdoor recreation.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
~10~
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Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Funeral services excluding on-site cremation.
Hotel.
Kennel.
Media broadcasting station.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-10-19 of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6 of this Title).
Resale establishment.
Restaurant—Type 2.
Trade contractor (provided there is no outside storage).
Urban farm, rooftop.
Wholesale goods establishment.
SECTION 11: Subsection 6-9-2-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code as
amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-9-2-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the B1 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Banquet hall.
Bed and breakfast establishments.
Boarding house.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
~11~
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Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult.
Daycare center—Child.
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
Dwelling—Multiple-family.
Dwelling—Single-family detached.
Food store establishment.
Funeral services excluding on-site cremation.
Government institutions.
Kennel.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
Planned development.
Public utility.
Religious institution.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II.
Restaurant—Type 2 (excluding accessory drive-through facilities).
Urban farm, rooftop.
Uses permitted pursuant to Section 6-9-2-2 of this Chapter and this
Section exceeding seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet.
SECTION 12: Subsection 6-9-5-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-9-5-3. – SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the B1a business district, subject to the
provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
~12~
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Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Banquet hall.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial indoor recreation.
Commercial outdoor recreation.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult.
Daycare center—Child.
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Dwelling—Multiple-family.
Food store establishment.
Funeral services, excluding on-site cremation.
Independent living facility.
Kennel.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Planned development.
Public utility.
Resale establishment.
Restaurant—Type 2.
Trade contractor (provided there is no outside storage).
Urban farm, rooftop.
Uses permitted pursuant to Section 6-9-5-2 of this Chapter and this
Section exceeding twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.
~13~
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Vocational training facility.
SECTION 13: Subsection 6-9-3-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-9-3-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the B2 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
Assisted living facility.
Banquet hall.
Boarding house.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial indoor recreation.
Commercial outdoor recreation.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3, "Adult Daycare Homes," of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirement of Section
6-4-2, "Child Daycare Homes," of this Title).
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Dwelling—Multiple-family.
Food store establishment.
Funeral services excluding on-site cremation.
Independent living facility.
Kennel.
~14~
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Long-term care facility.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-9-1-9,
"Planned Developments," of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6, "Planned
Developments," of this Title).
Public utility.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II (subject to the requirements
of Section 6-4-4, "Residential Care Homes and Residential Residential
Care Homes," of this Title).
Restaurant—Type 2.
Retirement home.
Retirement hotel.
Sheltered care home.
Trade contractor (provided there is no outside storage).
Transitional treatment facility—Category III (subject to the
requirements of Section 6-4-5, "Transitional Treatment Facilities," of
this Title).
Urban farm, rooftop.
Uses permitted pursuant to Sections 6-9-3-2 of this Chapter and this
Section exceeding twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.
SECTION 14: Subsection 6-9-4-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-9-4-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the B3 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Animal hospital.
Aquaponics.
~15~
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Assisted living facility.
Automobile service station.
Banquet hall.
Boarding house.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Commercial outdoor recreation.
Commercial parking lots.
Convenience store.
Craft alcohol production facility.
Daycare center—Adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3, "Adult Daycare Homes," of this Title).
Daycare center—Child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2, "Child Daycare Homes," of this Title).
Daycare center—Domestic animal.
Drive-through facility (accessory or principal).
Dwelling—Multiple-family.
Food store.
Funeral services excluding on-site cremation.
Independent living facility.
Kennel.
Long-term care facility.
Membership organization.
Micro-Distillery.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-9-1-9,
"Planned Developments," of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6, "Planned
Developments," of this Title).
Public utility.
~16~
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Recording studio.
Religious institution.
Resale establishment.
Residential care home—Category II (subject to the requirements
of Section 6-4-4, "Residential Care Homes and Child Residential Care
Homes," of this Title).
Restaurant—Type 2 (excluding accessory drive-through facilities).
Retirement home.
Retirement hotel.
Sheltered care home.
Trade contractor (provided there is no outside storage).
Transitional shelters (subject to the requirements of Section 6-3-5-11,
"Additional Standards for a Special Use for Transitional Shelters," of
this Title).
Transitional treatment facility—Category III (subject to the
requirements of Section 6-4-5, "Transitional Treatment Facilities," of
this Title).
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 15: Subsection 6-15-2-3, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-15-2-3. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the O1 district, subject to the provisions set forth
in Section 6-3-5, "Special Uses," of this Title:
Banquet hall.
Business or vocational school.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-11 of this Title).
Child daycare centers.
Commercial indoor recreation.
Commercial parking garage.
~17~
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Commercial parking lot.
Drive-through facility (accessory only).
Dwelling, multiple-family.
Media broadcasting station.
Open sales lot.
Planned development (subject to the requirements of Section 6-15-1-9,
"Planned Developments," of this Chapter and Section 6-3-6, "Planned
Developments," of this Title).
Retail goods establishment.
Retail services establishment.
Urban farm, rooftop.
SECTION 16: Subsection 6-15-10-7, “Special Uses”, of the City Code is
hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-15-10-7. - SPECIAL USES.
The following uses may be allowed in the oH district subject to the general provisions
set forth in Section 6-3-5 of this Title, and the special provisions contained herein:
Any expansion or change in a hospital service or program causing the
average number of patients treated daily at such hospital as reported in
the current annual hospital report to exceed by ten percent (10%) the
average daily number of patients treated in 1978: Evanston Hospital,
1070; St. Francis Hospital, 702.
Any new construction that constitutes a physical expansion to the gross
floor area of any hospital building.
Cannabis Dispensary (subject to the general requirements of Section 64-11 of this Title).
Clinics, provided they shall not be used for the private, for-profit practice
of medicine.
Commercial parking garage.
Daycare centers - adult (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-3 of this Title).
Daycare centers - child (subject to the general requirements of Section
6-4-2 of this Title).
~18~
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Heliports (hospital).
Private utility substations and transmission facilities.
Short-term residential facilities operated by a hospital.
Staff examination rooms provided they shall not be used for the private,
for-profit practice of medicine.
SECTION 17: Subsection 6-15-14-7, “Active Ground Floor Uses”, of the
City Code is hereby further amended to read as follows:
6-15-14-17. – ACTIVE GROUND FLOOR USES.
Allowed In:

USES:

Cannabis
Dispensary

B1A
O1 (Subarea 3)
(Subareas
4, 5, and
6)

C2 (Subarea 7)

S

S

S

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:
SECTION 18: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed.
SECTION 19: If any provision of this ordinance or application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such invalidity
shall not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given effect
without the invalid application or provision, and each invalid provision or invalid
application of this ordinance is severable 126-O-19 shall be in full force and effect after
its passage and approval.
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Page 24 of 35

126-O-19
SECTION 20: The findings and recitals contained herein are declared to
be prima facie evidence of the law of the City and shall be received in evidence as
provided by the Illinois Compiled Statutes and the courts of the State of Illinois.

Introduced: _________________, 2019

Approved:

Adopted: ___________________, 2019

__________________________, 2019
_______________________________
Stephen H. Hagerty, Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

_______________________________
Devon Reid, City Clerk

______________________________
Michelle L. Masoncup, Corporation
Counsel
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Memorandum
To:

Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator

Subject:

2020 Zoning Board of Appeals Proposed Schedule

Date:

November 4, 2019

The Zoning Board of Appeals has regularly scheduled meetings once a month, typically on the
third Tuesday of the month. Additional meetings may be scheduled as necessary.

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Third Tuesday
21
18
17
21
19
16
21
4
15
20
17
15

Day after MLK (City holiday)
Day after President’s Day (not a City holiday)

1st Tuesday due to City break

